
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
 

Committee Administrator:     Jane Hindhaugh  (01609 767016) 

 
Tuesday, 18 March 2014 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Date Wednesday, 26 March 2014 

 
Time 9.30 am 

 
Venue Main Committee Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton 

 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
 
Phillip Morton 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillors Councillors 

J Smith (Chairman) 
R W Hudson (Vice-Chairman) 
D E Adamson 
Mrs C S Cookman 
 

G W Dadd 
Mrs B S Fortune 
M Rigby 
 

 
Other Members of the Council for information  

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
  Page No 

 

1.  MINUTES   

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2014 (AGS.27 – AGS.33).  

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3.  LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS AND OFFICERS DEALING WITH 
PLANNING MATTERS  
 

1 - 2 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

4.  REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT - REVIEW OF ACTIVITY  
 

3 - 4 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

5.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2013/14  
 

5 - 20 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

6.  STATUTORY AUDITOR - ANNUAL GRANT CLAIMS AND RETURNS 2012/13  
 

21 - 36 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

7.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2014/15  
 

37 - 46 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

8.  AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE - REPORT PROGRAMME 
FOR 2014/15  
 

47 - 48 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

9.  REVIEW OF ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014/15  
 

49 - 56 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

10.  INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  
 

57 - 70 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

 



  
 

 

HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
  26 March 2014 
 
From: Director of Corporate Services  
 
Subject: LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS AND OFFICERS DEALING WITH 

PLANNING MATTERS 
All Wards 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1.0 BACKGROUND:   
 
1.1 The Council's constitution contains a Local Code of Conduct for Members and Officers 

dealing with planning matters.  This Local Code supplements the Council's Code of 
Member Conduct which is of general application.  As the name suggests, the Planning 
Code deals specifically with planning related matters. 

 
1.2 In October 2013 the Committee recommended amendments to the Local Code based on 

advice in "Probity in Planning", guidance published by the Local Government Association. 
 
1.3 This report suggests a further amendment to the Local Code. 
 
2.0 SUGGESTED CHANGE: 
 
2.1 In October 2013 the Committee amended paragraph 2.11 of the Local Code.  This had 

previously required Members to identify their own planning applications when submitted to 
the Council.  The amendment expanded this to include planning applications made by 
"relatives" of Members.  No definition of "relative" was included because there is no 
definition in "Probity in Planning".  However, in practice, Members wish to know what a 
"relative" covers and it is therefore recommended that a definitive list of relatives be 
included in paragraph 2.11. 

 
2.2 It is suggested that the following list of close relatives may be sufficient:- 

 
Current spouses or partners of the Member and parents or step-parents, 
children or step-children, grandparents or grandchildren, siblings or step-
siblings of the Member or their current spouse or partner. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee recommend Council to amend paragraph 2.11 of the 

Local Planning Code by including the definition of relative contained in paragraph 2.2 of this 
report. 

 
 
MARTYN RICHARDS  
 
Background papers:  None 
Author ref:   JMR 
Contact:   Martyn Richards 
    Director of Corporate Services  
    Direct Line No: (01609) 767010 
 
260314 LocalCofCPlanningforMembers+Officers 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 

 
HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
[...]
 identified through audit work 
which the HoIA feels necessary to specifically report to the Committee 

(vii) participate in the Committee’s review of its own remit and effectiveness 

(viii) consult with the board on how external assessment of the internal audit 
service will conducted (required once every five years).  

5 The HoIA will informally meet in private with members of Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee, or the committee as a whole as required.  Meetings may 
be requested by committee members or the HoIA.  

 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS AND OFFICERS DEALING WITH PLANNING MATTERS
	4 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT - REVIEW OF ACTIVITY
	5 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2013/14
	INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2013/14 annex

	6 STATUTORY AUDITOR - ANNUAL GRANT CLAIMS AND RETURNS 2012/13
	STATUTORY AUDITOR - ANNUAL GRANT CLAIMS AND RETURNS 2012/13 annex

	7 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2014/15
	INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2014/15 annex

	8 AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE - REPORT PROGRAMME FOR 2014/15
	9 REVIEW OF ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014/15
	REVIEW OF ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014/15 annex

	10 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER
	INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER annex




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 
Decisions to be considered by 
Full Council on 8 April 2014 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the AUDIT, 
GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE held at 9.30 am on Wednesday, 
26th March, 2014 at MAIN COMMITTEE 

ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, STONE CROSS, 
NORTHALLERTON  

 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor J Smith (in the Chair) 
 
 
Councillor R W Hudson 

D E Adamson 
 

Councillor Mrs C S Cookman 
M Rigby 
 

 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G W Dadd and Mrs B S Fortune 
 
 

AGS.34 LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS AND OFFICERS DEALING WITH 
PLANNING MATTERS 

All Wards 
 
 
The subject of the decision: 
 
The Director of Corporate Services submitted a report regarding a Local Code of 
Conduct for Members and Officers dealing with Planning Matters.  This Local Code 
supplemented the Council’s Code of Member Conduct which was of general 
application and the Planning Code dealt specifically with planning related matters.  In 
October 2013 the Committee recommended amendments to the Local Code based on 
advice in "Probity in Planning", guidance published by the Local Government 
Association. This report suggested a further amendment to the Local Code. 
 
The Committee amended paragraph 2.11 of the Local Code, which had previously 
required Members to identify their own planning applications when submitted to the 
Council.  The amendment expanded this to include planning applications made by 
"relatives" of Members.  No definition of "relative" was included because there was no 
definition in "Probity in Planning".  However, in practice, Members wished to know what 
a "relative" covered and it was therefore recommended that a definitive list of relatives 
be included in paragraph 2.11. 
 
It was suggested that the following list of close relatives might be sufficient:- 
 
Current spouses or partners of the Member and parents or step-parents, children or 
step-children, grandparents or grandchildren, siblings or step-siblings of the Member or 
their current spouse or partner. 
 



AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
26 March 2014 

 

2 

Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
To provide a definition of “relative” as described in the Local Code. 
 
THE DECISION: 
 
To recommend to Council that paragraph 2.11 of the Local Planning Code be amended 
by including the definition of relative as detailed above. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.20 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 


